

Nos. 20-3977 & 20-3978

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

E. JEAN CARROLL,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Defendant-Appellant.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Movant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK R. FREEMAN

MARK B. STERN

JOSHUA M. SALZMAN

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7258

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 532-4747

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Westfall Act Applies To The President	3
A. The President is an “employee of the government” under the plain terms of the Act.....	3
B. All three branches have recognized that the definitions of “employee” and “agency” are not exclusive	8
C. Separation of powers concerns do not provide a reason for denying the President the protection of the Westfall Act	12
II. The District Court Erred In Refusing To Substitute The United States Under The Westfall Act.....	13
A. A court must focus on whether the conduct is of the type an official performs, not whether the specific act was wrongful.....	14
B. Substitution was warranted regardless of which jurisdiction’s law applies	20
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	11
<i>Allaithi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 753 F.3d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Bailey v. J & B Trucking Servs., Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008)	21
<i>Barimany v. Urban Pace LLC</i> , 73 A.3d 964 (D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	5
<i>Claiborne Pell, U.S. Senate, In re</i> , No. B-199413, 1980 WL 16158 (Comp. Gen. Aug. 11, 1980)	9
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	18
<i>Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Courtney v. United States</i> , 230 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1956)	11
<i>Cromelin v. United States</i> , 177 F.2d 275 (5th Cir. 1949).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Bamidele</i> , 103 A.3d 516 (D.C. 2014)	18
<i>Does 1-10 v. Haaland</i> , 973 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2020).....	3, 4, 22

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)12

Hui v. Castaneda,
559 U.S. 799 (2010)6

Jacobs v. Vrobel,
724 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2013)14, 18, 21

Levin v. United States,
568 U.S. 503 (2013)7

Majano v. United States,
469 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 19, 22

Maryland ex rel. Levin v. United States,
381 U.S. 41, *reh’g granted, judgment vacated*,
382 U.S. 159 (1965)11

McNamara v. United States,
199 F. Supp. 879 (D.D.C 1961).....10

M.J. Uline Co. v. Cashdan,
171 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1948)19

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982) 12, 13

Operation Rescue Nat’l v. United States,
975 F. Supp. 92 (D. Mass. 1997), *aff’d*,
147 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 1998)3
147 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 1998)4

Perks v. Town of Huntington,
251 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....22-23

Rasul v. Myers,
512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008), *vacated and remanded on other grounds*,
555 U.S. 1083 (2008), *reinstated in relevant part*,
563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)2, 16, 22

Rausman v. Baugh,
682 N.Y.S. 2d 42 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)23

Samantar v. Yousuf,
560 U.S. 305 (2010)5

Smith v. Clinton,
886 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 14, 15, 16, 17

Sullivan v. United States,
21 F.3d 198 (7th Cir. 1994)10

United States v. LePatourel,
571 F.2d 405 (8th Cir. 1978)9

Weinberg v. Johnson,
518 A.2d 985 (D.C. 1986)15

Williams v. United States,
71 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 1995) 3, 22

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)2, 7, 16

Wuterich v. Murtha,
562 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2009)3, 15, 23

U.S. Constitution:

Art. II, § 1, cl. 84

Statutes:

Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA):

28 U.S.C. § 2671 4, 5, 6, 7, 10

28 U.S.C. § 267412

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b) 1, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1) 3-4

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)..... 1, 13
 28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) 12-13
 Pub. L. No. 80-641, ch. 467, 62 Stat. 423, 434 (1948).....8
 Pub. L. No. 97-124, § 1, 95 Stat. 1666, 1666 (1981)11
 Pub. L. No. 106-518, § 401, 114 Stat. 2410, 2421 (2000).....10
 3 U.S.C. § 102.....4
 28 U.S.C. § 451..... 6, 7, 8

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. 100-700 (1988).....9
 H.R. Rep. 106-312 (1999).....11
 S. Res. 492, 97th Cong. 2d Sess. (1982), *reprinted in* S. Doc. No. 113-1 (2014),
<https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/SMAN-113/pdf/SMAN-113.pdf>.....9

Other Authorities:

*Federal Tort Claims Act—Applicability to Agencies in Other Than
 Executive Branch of Government*, 26 Comp. Gen. 891 (1947).....8
Restatement (Second) of Agency (Am. Law Inst. 1958):
 § 228(1)(c).....18
 § 24519
